RESOLUTION NO. 266 2013

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY
GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NO. ONE (1) TO THE CONTRACT
WITH R. B. JERGENS CONTRACTORS, INC., FOR THE HALEY PIKE LANDFILL
CLOSURE, FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND PUBLIC
WORKS, INCREASING THE CONTRACT PRICE BY THE SUM OF $484,075.29 FROM
$2,250,895.35 TO $2,734,970.64.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute Change Order No. One
(1), which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, to the Contract with R.
B. Jergens Contractors, Inc., for the Haley Pike Landfill Closure, for the Department of
Environmental Quality and Public Works, increasing the contract price by the sum of
$484,075.29 from $2,250,895.35 to $2,734,970.64.

Section 2 - That an amount, not to exceed the sum of $484,075.29, be and hereby
is approved for payment to R. B. Jergens Contractors, Inc., from account # 4121 -303102-
90316, pursuant to the terms of the Change Order.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: June 6, 2013

ATTEST;

dorsa Tomly

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

453-13:EWG:X:\Cases\ECOQUALITY\13-LEOOO1\LEG\00380021.D0C




Jim Gray
Mayor

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY & PUBLIC WORKS

JIM GRAY, MAYOR

URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

Richard Moloney
Commissionet

GEORGE S. MILLIGAN, CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMENTAL QUALITY AND PUBLIC WORKS

APRIL 30, 2013

REQUEST COUNCIL AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
WITH R. B. JERGENS CONTRACTORS, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $484,075.29 FOR
THE HALEY PIKE LANDFILL CLOSURE CONTRACT 82-2012.

The Department of Environmental Quality and Public Works is recommending the execution of change order No. 1
for $484,075.29 with R. B. Jergens Contractors, Inc... Vandalia Ohio for construction of the Haley Pike Landfill Closure,
Phase 4 - Earthwork. The new contract total is $2,734,970.64.

The change order adds units that were not included in the original contract but were needed for construction, removes
items that were included in the original contract that were not needed for construction. In addition this change order
adds items and units that were discovered once construction had started that had not been anticipated in the design

phase.

Sufficient funds are budgeted in the following account.

FUND

DEPT ID SECTION

ACCOUNT

AMOUNT

4121

303102

3063

90316

$484,075.29

Council authotization to execute Change Order No. 1 to the agreement with R. B. Jergens Contractors, Inc. in the
amount of $484,075.29 is hereby requested.

George S./ﬁ(ﬂ]igan, Cg)rs/truction S

Cc: Richard Moloney, Commissioner of the Department of Environmental Quality and Public Works
Steve Feese, Director of the Division of Waste Management

200 East Main Street

. Lexington, KY 40507 .
HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORILD

(859) 425-2255 . www.lexingtonky.gov



